M9

VO

240.005
240.010
240.015
240.055

240.060
240.065
240.070
240.075
240.080

240.085
240.090
240.095

240.100
240.105
240.110

240.115
240.120
240.125

240.130
240.135
240.140
240.145
240.150

240.155

240.160
240.165

240.170

Chapter 240

1955 REPLACEMENT PART

_Civil Service for State Employes

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Short title of chapter

Purpose of chapter

Definitions

Department of Civil Service; Civil Service
Commission

Qualification of members of commission

Appointment; terms; vacancies

Compensation of members .

Removal of members

Chairman of commission; meetings; hear-
ing ,

Duties of commission

Rules of commission

Agreements and cooperation with other
governmental agencies

Administer oaths; subpena witnesses; com-
pel production of papers

Department allowed use of public facilities
of state or municipalities

Records and information to be furnished
department

Action to secure compliance with chapter

Department records public

Selection and qualifications of Merit System
Director '

Removal of director

Salaries of director and assistants

Deputy director

Duties of director

Payrolls must be certified by director be-
fore payment can be made

Civil service examiners

Division personnel officers

Cost of operating department divided
among various divisions of state govern-
ment

Civil Service Department Account

CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PLANS

240.195
240.200
240.205
240.210
240.215

240.220

240.225
240.230

240.233
240.235
240.240

240.245

Categories of positions in state service

Exempt service

Unclassified service

Classified service

Classification plan; minimum qualifications
for each class

Modification of classification plan or mini-
mum qualifications

Class titles used to designate positions

Employment only under approved class
titles

Continuing salary survey program

Compensation plan for classified service

Salary plans and leave with pay arrange-
ments for unclassified service

Salary plans for exempt service

METHOD OF SELECTING EMPLOYES FOR
SERVICE IN CLASSIFIED POSITIONS

240.305
240.810
240.315

Filling positions in classified service
Lists to be maintained
Reemployment lists

240.320 Promotion and employment lists

240.325 Extending eligibility of lists

240.330 Entrance and promotion tests

240.335 Character of tests

240.340 Limitations on inquiries in application or
test; discrimination based on -race, re-
ligion or political opinions prohibited

240.345 Admission to tests

240.350 Public notice of tests

240.355 Test ratings; notice and' review

240.360 Order in which eligibles are certified

240.365 Number of names certified for each vacancy

240.370 Removal of eligibles from list

240.375 Provisional appointments

240.380 Temporary appointments

240.385 Emergency appointments

240.390 Procedure for selecting unskilled, semi-
skilled and part-time employes

240.395 Suspension of merit system in emergencies;
reinstatement

TRIAL SERVICE AND REGULAR STATUS;
MERIT RATINGS

240.405 Trial service period

240.410 Removals during trial period

240.415 Regular employe status upon satisfactory
completion of trial service period

240.420 Additional methods of attaining regular
employe status

240.425 Regular seasonal employes

240.430 Merit ratings

WORKING HOURS, LEAVES, VACATIONS,
LAY-OFFS, TRANSFERS, SUSPENSION,
REDUCTION, DEMOTION, DISMISSAL

240.505 Working hours

240.510 Leaves of absence

240.515 Vacations

240.520 Sick and disability leave

240.525 Lay-offs

240.530 Transfers from discontinued or reclassified
positions

240.585 Transfers within a division

240.540 Transfers between divisions

240.545 'Transfer to higher class

240.550 Transfer to lower class

240.555 Suspension, reduction, demotion or dis-
missal

240.560 Appeal from suspension, reduction, de-
motion or dismissal; hearings; findings;
reinstatement

240.565 Reemployment after dismissal without re-
instatement

240.570 Classified employe filling position in un-
classified or exempt service

PROHIBITED CONDUCT

240.705 Political activity prohibited
240.710 Certain acts unlawful

PENALTIES
240.990 Penalties

373



CH. 240

CROSS REFERENCES

CROSS REFERENCES

Employe suggestion program, 1955 c.244
Vocational rehabilitation program, merit system
for, 344.530

240.015
Oregon State Bar member not “employe” as term
defined in the State Civil Service Law, 9.080

240.070

Reimbursement for travel expenses,
292.260

292.220 to

240.080
Meetings of boards or commissions, nonattendance
as forfeiture of office, 182.010
Meetings of boards or commissions, notice of and
reporting of absences, 182.020

240.170

Expenditures without allotment prohibited in cer-
tain cases, 291.238

240.205

Racing Commission employes,
compensation of, 462.250
Secretary of Board of Control, appointment, re-
moval and compensation of, 179.080

State Police, statistician, chief clerk and other em-
ployes of department, appointment and compen-
sation of, 181.380

Superintendents of state institutions, appointment,
removal and compensation of, 179.330, 179.340

240.210

Apprenticeship director, assistant director and ap-
prenticeship representatives not subject to Civil
Service Law, 660.130

Brand inspectors, exemption from classified civil
service, 604.530

appointment and

Capitol Buildings and Grounds, superintendent and
employes of, appointment and removal, 276.014
Forest Products Laboratory, certain positions not in
the classified service, 526, 210

Institutions, officers and employes of state, appoint-
ment and removal, 179.380, 179.390

Oregon State Bar employes, exemption, 9.080

Veterans Affairs, certain employes of Director of,
excluded from civil service, 407.440

240.235
Institutions, officers and employes of state, com-
pensation of, 179.340
New personnel position or classification to be ap-
proved by Department of Finance and Admin-
istration, 291.258
Salaries of certain state officers, 292.317

240.320
Veteran's preferences on examinations and promo-
tions, 408.230
240.340

Employment of persons advocating violent over-
throw of government prohibited, 182.030

240.355
Veteran’s preferences on examinations and promo-
tions, 408.230
240.510

Leave of absence for extended military duty, 408.240
to 408.280

Leave with pay for temporary military duty,
408.290

240.555

Mandatory dismissal of employes advocating vio-
lent overthrow of government, 182.030

374



CIVIL SERVICE FOR STATE EMPLOYES _§ 240.065

GENERAL PROVISIONS

240.005 Short title. of chapter. This
chapter shall be known as the State Civil
Service Law.

240.010 Purpose of chapter. The general
purpose of this chapter is to establish for the
state a system of personnel administration
based on merit principles and scientific meth-
ods, governing the appointment, promotion,
transfer, layoff, removal and discipline of its
officers and employes, and other incidents of
state employment. Except as otherwise pro-
vided in this chapter, all appointments and
promotions to positions in the state service
shall be made on the basis of merit and fit-
ness, to be ascertained by competitive exam-
inations.

240.015 Definitions. As used in this
chapter, unless the context clearly requires
otherwise:

(1) “Appointing authority” means an
officer or agency havmg power to make ap-
pointments to positions in the state service.

(2) “Class” or “class of positions” means
a group of positions in the state classified
service sufficiently alike in duties, authority
and responsibilities that the same qualifica-
tions may reasonably be required for, and the
same schedule of pay can be equitably ap-
plied to, all positions in the group.

(3) “Commission” means the Civil Serv-
ice Commission.

(4) “Department” means the Depart-
ment of Civil Service.

B) “D1rector” means the Merit System
Director.

(6) “Division” or “division of the serv-
ice” means a state department or any
division or branch thereof, or any agency of
the state government, or branch of the state
service, all the positions in which are under
the same appointing authority.

(7) “Eligible” means a person Whose
name is on a list.

(8) “Employment list” means a list of
persons who have been found qualified by an
entrance test for appointment to a position

in a particular class.

(9) “Entrance test” means a test for po-
sitions in a particular class, admission to
which is not limited to persons employed in
the state service.

(10) “List” means an employment hst a
promotion list or a reemployment list.

(11) “Promotion list”- means a list. of
persons who have been found qualified by a
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promotlon test for appointment to a position
in a particular class.

(12) “Promotion test” means a test for
positions in a particular class, admission to
which is limited to employes in the classified
service who have held a position in another
class for a period of not less than six
months.

(13) “Reemployment list” means a list
of persons who have been regular employes
in a particular class and who are entitled to
have their names certified for appointment
to a position in that class.

(14) “Regular employe” means an em-
ploye who has been appointed to a position
in the classified service in accordance with
this chapter after completing his trial serv-
ice period.

(15) “State service” means all offices
and positions in the employ of the state,
other than the military and naval services.

240.020 to 240.050 [Reserved for expan-
sion]

240.055 Department of Civil Service;
Civil Service Commission. There shall be in
the state government a Department of Civil
Service which shall be governed by a Civil
Service Commission.of three members.

240.060 Qualification of members of
commission. The members of the commission
shall be citizens of the state known to be in
sympathy with the application of merit prin-
ciples to public employment and of recog-
nized standing and known interest in public
administration and in the development of
efficient methods of selecting and adminis-
tering personnel. No member of the commis-
sion shall hold, or be a candidate for, any
public office. No person shall be appointed as
a member of the commission who has‘held
an elective public office or an appointive
public office of a political nature, or position
in a political party, within six months im-
mediately preceding his appointment. No
member of the commission shall have been
an employe of any of the divisions within
one year prior to his appointment.

240.065 Appointment; terms; vacancies,
The members of the commission’ shall be
appointed by the Governor for a term .of
three years, with the term of one member
expiring on June 30 of each” year. Each

‘member shall be appointed for a term ending

three years from the date of the expiration
of the term for which his predecessor was
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appointed, except that a person appointed to
fill a vacancy occurring prior to the expira-
tion of such term shall be appointed for the
remainder of the term. Each member of the
commission shall hold office until his suc-
cessor is appointed and qualifies.

240.070 Compensation of members.
Members of the commission shall receive no
salary but shall be paid a per diem of $10
for each day or portlon thereof that they are
necessarily in session for the transaction of
business of the commission. They shall also
be reimbursed for necessary travel and other
expenses incurred in the performance of
their duties in accordance with state pro-
cedures and practices.

240.075 Removal of members. A mem-
ber of the commission shall be removable by
the Governor only for cause, after being
given a copy of charges against him and an
opportunity to be heard publicly on such
charges before the Governor. A copy of the
charges and a transcript of the record of the
hearing shall be filed with the Secretary of
State.

240.080 Chairman of commission; meet-
ings; hearings. The commission shall elect
one of its members chairman. It shall meet
at such times and places as are specified by
call of the chairman or the Governor. All
hearings shall be open to the public. Two
members shall constitute a quorum for the
transaction of business.

3

240.085 Duties of commission. The com-
mission shall:

(1) Administer the Department of Civil
.Service.

- (2) Make necessary mvestlgatlons of the
personnel administration.

3) Review any action by the depart-
ment which may appear to be arbitrary or
illegal.

(4) Make annual reports -and special
reports as necessary, to the Governor re-
garding ' personnel administration in the
state service and recommendations for-im-
provement therein.

240.090 Rules of commission, The com-
mission, assisted by the director;, shall make
such rules as may be necessary and consist-
ent with this chapter. Any rule so adopted
shall be filed with the Secretary of State as
provided in ORS chapter 183, and shall be-
come effective 10 days after it is filed.

240.095 Agreements and cooperation
with other governmental agencles (1) Sub-
ject to the rules the commission may enter
into agreement with any municipality or po-
litical subdivision of the state to furnish
services and facilities of the department to
such municipality or political subdivision in
the administration of its personnel on merit
principles. Any:such agreement shall provide
for the reimbursement to the state of the
cost of the services and facilities furnished.

-All municipalities and political subdivisions

of the state may enter.into such agreements.

(2) The commission may cooperate with
governmental agencies for other jurisdic-
tions charged with personnel administration

-in conducting joint tests and .establishing

joint lists from which eligibles shall be cer-
tified for appointment in accordance with
the provisions of this chapter.

240.100 Administer oaths; subpena wit-
nesses; compel production of papers. Each
member of the commission may administer
oaths, subpena ' witnesses, and compel the
production of books and papers pertinent to
any investigation or hearing authorized by
this chapter.

240.105 Department allowed use of pub-
lic facilities of state or municipalities. All
officers and employes of the state and of
mumclpahtles and political subdivisions of
the state shall allow the department the
reasonable use of public buildings under
their control, and furnish heat, light, and
furniture, for any examination, hearing or
investigation authorized by this chapter.
The department shall pay to a municipality
or political subdivision the reasonable cost of

"any such facilities furnished by it.

240.110 Records and information to be
furnished department. All officers and em-
ployes shall furnish any records or informa-
tion, except records made confidential by
statute, or administrative order or rule,
which the director or the, commission may

request for any purpose of this chapter.

240.115 Action to secure compliance
with chapter. The commission may, maintaih
such action or proceeding at law or in equity
as it considers necessary or appropriate to
secure compliance with this chapter and 1ts
rules and orders thereunder.

240.120 - Department records public. The
records of the department, except such re-
cords as the rules may require to be held
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'§ 240.155

confidential for reasons of public policy,
shall be public records and shall be open to
‘public inspection, -subject to regulations as
to the time and manner of inspection which
may be prescribed by the commission.

240.125 Selection and qualifications of
Merit System Director. (1) Within 90 days
after the appointment of the commission and
thereafter within 40 days after a vacancy
occurs in the office of director, the com-
mission shall conduct a competitive test for
the position of director and shall thereafter
-select and appoint a director.

(2) The director shall be in the classified
service and shall have had experience in the
field of merit system personnel administra-
tion and be familiar with its principles and
methods. He shall hold no other public office
or employment.

240.130 Removal of director. The com-
mission may remove the director for cause,
but before taking such action it shall first
give to the director a statement in writing of
its intention to effect his removal and the
reason therefor. Any time within five days
after receipt of such statement in writing,
the director may appeal in writing to the
commission for ‘investigation and review.
Within 40 days thereafter, the commission
shall render its decision which shall be bind-
ing and final. )

240.135 Salaries of director and assist-
ants. The commission shall employ such as-
sistants to the director as appear necessary
and shall, with the approval of the Director
of the Department of Finance and Admin-
istration, fix salaries for each, including the
director. However, such salaries and positions
shall conform to the classifications and pay
plan provided by this chapter.

240.140 Deputy director. The commis-
sion may designate an employe of the de-
partment as deputy, to act as director when
the director is unable to act.

240.145 Duties of director. The director,
subject to the approval of the commission,
shall direct and supervise all the administra-
tive and technical activities of the depart-
ment. In addition to the duties imposed upon
him elsewhere in this chapter, he shall:

(1) Attend all meetings of the commis-
sion and act as its secretary and keep
minutes of its proceedings.

(2) Establish and maintain a roster of
all employes in state service, in which there

shall be set forth, as to each employe, the
class title of the position held; the salary or
pay; any change in class title, pay, status or
merit rating; and any other data the com-
mission deems necessary.

(3) Select for appointment, under -the
provisions of this chapter, such employes of
the department, and such experts and special
assistants as may be necessary to carry out
effectively the provisions of this chapter.

(4) Prepare, in accordance with the pro-
visions of this chapter and the rules adopted
thereunder, appropriate tests, rating of can-
didates for appointment and eligible lists.

(5) Make certifications for appointment
within the classified service, in accordance
with the provisions of this chapter.

(6) Devise plans for and cooperate with
appointing authorities and other supervisory
officers in the conduct of employe training
programs to the end that the quality of serv-
ice rendered by state personnel may be con-
tinually improved.

(7) Investigate from time to time the
operation and effect of this chapter and the
rules thereunder and report his findings and
recommendations to the commission.

(8) Make annual reports to the commis-
sion regarding the work of the department,

‘and such special reports as are considered

desirable to the commission.

240.150 Payrolls must be certified by
director before payment can be made. No
state disbursing or auditing officer shall
make or approve or take any part in making
or approving any payment for personal serv-
ice to any person holding a position in the
classified service unless the payroll voucher
or account of such pay bears the certifica-
tion of the director or his authorized agent
that the persons named therein have been
appointed and employed in accordance with
the provisions of this chapter and the rules
regulations and orders thereunder. ‘

240.155 Civil service examiners. The di-
rector, with the approval of the commission,
shall select officers or employes in the state
service to act as examiners in the prepara-
tion and rating of tests. An appointing
authority shall excuse an employe in his
division from his regular duties for the time
required for his work as an examiner. Offi-
cers and employes shall not be entitled to
extra pay for their service as examiners, but
shall be entitled to reimbursement for neces-
sary traveling and other expenses.
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240.160 Division personnel officers.
Subject to the rules of the commission, a
division may designate a staff employe to
-serve as division personnel officer. Such di-
visional personnel officers shall administer,
within the division, training and educational
programs developed by the director in co-
operation with appointing authorities and
others and such other functions of the de-
partment as are authorized by the commis-
sion or director.

240.165 Cost of operating department
divided among various divisions of state gov-
ernment. (1) The administrative expenses
and costs of operating the department shall
be paid by the various divisions of the state
government. To establish an equitable di-
vision of the costs, the amount to be paid by
each division shall be determined in such
proportion as the service rendered to each
division bears to the total service rendered
by the department.

(2) The department shall, at such times
as it may deem proper, determine the expen-
ses incurred during a given period and, upon
approval by the Director of the Department
of Finance and Administration, the depart-
ment shall render to each state division af-
fected thereby an invoice for its pro rata
share of such expenses. Each division shall
pay such invoice as an administrative ex-
pense of the division from funds or appro-
priations available to the division in the
same manner as other claims against the
state are paid.

240.170 Civil Service Department Ac-
.count. There is established in the General
Fund, a separate account to be known as the
Civil Service Department Account. All
moneys received by the department pur-
suant to the provisions of this chapter shall
be deposited in the State Treasury to the
credit of the Civil Service Department Ac-
count. Such amount as may be necessary and
no more, hereby is appropriated out of that
account for the payment of all expenses in-
curred in the administration of this chapter.

240.175 to 240.190 [Reserved for expan-
sion]

CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION
PLANS

240.195 Categories of positions in state
service. Positions in the service of the state
are divided into the following categories:

(1) The classified service as provided in
ORS 240.210.

(2) The unclassified service as provided
in ORS 240.205.

(3) The exempt service as defined in
ORS 240.200. [1955 ¢.738 §1]

240.200 Exempt service. The exempt
service shall comprise:

(1) Officers elected by popular vote and
persons appointed to fill vacancies in elec-
tive offices. :

(2) Members of boards and commis-
sions and heads of departments required by
law to be appointed by the Governor or the
Board of Control.

(3) Judges, referees, receivers, court re-
porters, bailiffs, officers of the court, jurors
and notaries public.

(4) Officers and employes of the Legis-
lative Assembly.

(5) Persons employed in a professional
or scientific capacity to make or conduct a
temporary and special inquiry, investigation
or examination on behalf of the Legislative
Assembly or a committee thereof, or by au-
thority of the Governor.

(6) Any other position designated by
law as exempt. [1955 ¢.738 §2]

240.205 Unclassified service. The un-
classified service shall comprise:

(1) One executive officer and one secre-
tary for each board or commission, the mem-
bers of which are elected officers, or are ap-
pointed by the Governor or the Board of
Control, except the Civil Service Commis-
sion.

(2) One principal assistant or deputy
and one private secretary for each elective
executive or administrative officer, and for
each executive or administrative officer re-
quired by law to be appointed by the Gover-
nor or the Board of Control.

(3) Employes in the Governor’s office
and the principal assistant and private secre-
tary in the Secretary of State’s division.

. (4) One secretary or clerk of each judge
of a court of record.

(5) The deans, professors, principals,
instructors and teachers in the Oregon State
School for the Deaf and in the Oregon State
School for the Blind and the professional
and technical teaching staff of state voca-
tional and technical schools.

(6) Apprentice trainees only during the
prescribed length of their course of training.
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(7) Student employes on part-time
basis in the state system of higher educa-
tion.

(8) Licensed physicians and dentists
employed part time, student nurses, internes,
and patient or inmate help in state institu-
tions.

(9) Lawyers employed in their profes-
sional capacities.

(10) The deputy superintendent, all
captains, lieutenants, sergeants, privates
first class, privates, recruits, and the di-
rectors and assistant directors of the bu-
reaus of the Oregon State Police,

(11) Chancellor of the state system of
higher education, one assistant to the chan-
cellor and all staff members of the state
system of higher education in the position
of president, bursar, chief budget officer,
dean, assistant dean, professor, associate
professor, assistant professor, instructor,
business manager, lecturer, registrar, re-
search assistant, scholar, fellow, director
of athletics, coach or trainer, whether the
type of service should be teaching, research,
extension or counseling; provided, however,
that the State Civil Service Commission may
review all new appointments to fill the posi-
tions listed in this subsection, and if the
commission and the State Board of Higher
Education cannot agree upon such new
appointments, or any of them, final decision
in the matter shall be made by the Governor.

(12) Any other positions designated by
law as unclassified. [Amended by 1953 c.699
§3; 1955 ¢.738 §4]

240.210 Classified service. The classified
service comprises all positions in the state
service existing on June 16, 1945, or there-
after created and which are not listed in
ORS 240.200 or 240.205. [Amended by 1955
c.738 §7]

240.215 Classification plan; minimum
qualifications for each class. (1) The com-
mission shall adopt a classification plan
which shall group all positions in the classi-
fied service in classes based on their duties,
authority and responsibilities, which shall
set forth for each class of positions, a class
title and a statement of the duties, author-
ity and responsibilities, A statement of the
minimum qualifications for each class shall
be adopted in like manner. Each class of
positions may be subdivided and classes may
be grouped and ranked in such manner as
may be deemed appropriate. The classifica-
tion plan and minimum qualifications shall

§ 240.233

be effective only when adopted by procedure
specified in ORS 240.090 for the adoption of
a rule and in addition approved by the Gov-
ernor.

(2) After consultation with appointing
authorities, the director shall allocate each
position in the classified service to the ap-
propriate class therein on the basis of its
duties, authority and responsibilities. Any
employe affected by allocation of a position
to a class shall, after filing with the director
a written request for reconsideration there-
of, be given a reasonable opportunity to be
heard by the commission.

240.220 Modification of classification
plan or minimum qualifications. (1) The di-
rector or an appointing authority desiring to
establish a new position in the classified
service or to make any permanent and sub-
stantial change in the duties, authority or
responsibilities of a position in such service,
shall notify the commission in writing of the
proposed change. Any employe affected by
such contemplated changes may appeal from
such change in duties, authority or respon-
sibilities and resulting classification.

(2) A modification of the classification
blan or the minimum qualifications shall be
effective only when adopted by procedure
specified in ORS 240.090 for the adoption of
a rule and in addition approved by the Gov-
ernor.

240.225 Class titles used to designate
positions. The class titles set forth in the
classification plan shall be used to designate
the positions allocated to such classes in all
official records, vouchers and communica-
tions.

240.230 Employment only under ap-
proved class titles. No person shall be ap-
pointed to or employed in a position in the
clasgified service under a class title which
has not been approved by the director as
appropriate to the duties to be performed.

240.233 Continuing salary survey pro-
gram. (1) The Civil Service Commission shall
initiate a continuing salary survey program.
For this purpose the commission shall com-
pile information and prepare statistics on
prevailing rates of salaries and wages in all
positions of state service, regardless of posi-
tion classification under ORS 240.195, as
compared with salaries and wages for similar
positions in private industry, in the service

379.



§ 240.235

PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES

of other state governments and in federal
service. .

- (2) Beginning with the year 1956, the
commission shall annually on December 1
publish a report on the results of the salary
survey during the preceding year which
shall disclose, among other things, the
source of the information upon which the
salary and wage comparison is based. Copies
of the report shall be furnished to the Gov-
ernor, the members of the legislature and
the appointing authorities in the several
state agencies.

(3) The appointing authorities and de-
partment heads of the state agencies shall
cooperate with and assist the Civil Service
Commission in compiling the data required
for the salary survey. [1955 c.738 §8]

240.235 Compensation plan for classi-
fied service. (1) The commission shall
adopt a compensation plan which shall in-
clude, for each class or position, a minimum
and a maximum rate, and such intermediate
rates as are considered necessary or equit-
able. In establishing such rates, considera-
tion shall be given the prevailing rates of
pay for the services performed and for com-
parable services in public and private em-
ployment, living costs, maintenance or other
benefits received by employes, and the
state’s financial condition and policies.

(2) Modifications of the plan may be
adopted by the commission and shall be
effective only after recommendation by the
director or an appointing authority, consult-
ation with appointing authorities and the Di-
rector of the Department of Finance and
Administration and approval by the Govern-
or.

(3) Each employe in the classified ser-
vice shall be paid at one of the rates set
forth in the compensation plan for the class
of positions in which he is employed.

240.240 Salary plans and leave with pay
arrangements for unclassified service. (1)
The unclassified service is not subject to the
provisions of this chapter except that em-
ployes and officers in the unclassified service
are subject to the laws and regulations per-
taining to any type of leave with pay, except
as otherwise provided in subsection (4) of
this section.

(2) With regard to any unclassified
position for which the salary is not fixed by
law, and except as otherwise provided in sub-
sections (3) and (4) of this section, a salary

plan which is equitably applied to various
categories in the unclassified service and is
in reasonable conformity with the general
salary structure of the state shall be main-
tained by the elected officials and other ap-
pointing authorities. For the purpose of es-
tablishing a salary plan, the appointing au-
thorities may request the advice and assist-
ance of the Civil Service Commission. Any
salary plan under this subsection shall be
approved by the Department of Finance and
Administration. The Department of Finance
and Administration shall, before approval,
submit all salary plans established by an
appointing authority under this subsection
to the Civil Service Commission for review
and recommendation if the salary plan was
not submitted to the Civil Service Commis-
sion by the appointing authority.

(3) The Secretary of State and the
State Treasurer may for the purpose of
maintaining a salary plan for unclassified
positions in their departments request the
advice and assistance of the Civil Service
Commission.

(4) With regard to unclassified posi-
tions in the state system of higher educa-
tion, the salary plan and arrangements for
leave with pay shall be established by the
State Board of Higher Education. [1955
c.738 §5] '

240.245 Salary plans for exempt serv-
ice. The exempt service is not subject to the
provisions of this chapter, except that, with
regard to any position for which salaries are
not fixed by law, the officer authorized by
law to appoint or fill such position shall
maintain a salary plan equitably applied to
the exempt position and in reasonable con-
formity with the general salary structure of
the state. [1955 ¢.738 §3]

240.250 to 240.300 [Reserved for ex-
pansion]

METHOD OF SELECTING EMPLOYES
FOR SERVICE IN CLASSIFIED
POSITIONS

240.305 Filling positions in classified
service. No person shall be appointed or
promoted to a position in the classified ser-
vice unless certified as eligible by the di-
rector. Vacancies in the classified service
shall be filled only by appointment of an
eligible certified by the director from a list
or by provisional, temporary or emergency
appointment or by transfer or demotion of
a regular employe.
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240.310 Lists to be maintained. In ac-
cordance with rules adopted by the commis-
sion, the director shall establish and main-
tain divisional reemployment, reemployment,
employment and promotion lists.

240.315 Reemployment lists. (1) Divi-
sional reemployment lists and reemploy-
ments lists, shall contain the names of per-
sons who have been regular employes, and
who were separated from their positions
for reasons other than fault or delinquency
on their part.

(2) The order in which names shall be
placed on divisional reemployment or reem-
ployment lists shall be established by the
rules in which merit rating and length of
service shall be taken into account.

(3) The term of eligibility of such candi-
dates shall be determined by the commission,
but shall not exceed two years from the
date of their separation from the service in
which they earned reemployment rights.

(4) The commission may strike the
name of a person from a divisional reem-
ployment list or a reemployment list, if it
finds, after giving him notice and an oppor-
tunity to be heard, that such person is not
qualified to perform satisfactorily the neces-
sary duties.

240.320 Promofion and employment
lists. (1) Promotion lists and employment
lists for the various classes of positions in
the classified service as are found neces-
sary or desirable to meet the needs of the
service, shall contain the names of persons
who have been found qualified for appoint-
ment to a particular position by test.

(2) The eligibles shall be ranked in order
of their ratings earned in the tests given
for the purpose of establishing such lists.

(3) The commission may consolidate or
cancel promotion lists and employment
lists as the needs of the service may require
and as authorized by the rules. A promo-
tion list or employment list which ‘has been
in force for six months or more shall be
deemed canceled upon the establishment of
a new promotion list or employment list, as
the case may be, for the same class of posi-
tions.

240325 Extending eligibility of lists.
The commission may extend the period of
eligibility of any list by order made before
the expiration of the list, but the eligibility
of a list shall not be extended to a total of
more than two years.

-240.330 . Entrance and -promotion tests.
In accordance with the rules adopted by-the

.commission, the director shall from time -to

time conduct entrance -tests and promotion
tests as necessary for establishing employ-
ment lists and promotion lists.

240.335 Character of tests. (1) The en-
trance and promotion tests shall be competi-
tive and shall be of such character- as to de-
termine the qualifications, fitness and abil-
ity of the persons tested to perform the du-
ties of the class of positions for whlch a
list is to be established.

(2) The tests may be written, oral, physi-
cal or in the form of a demonstration of skill,
or any combination of such types.

(3) The tests may take into considera-
tion education, experience, aptitude, capa-
city, knowledge, character, physical fitness
and other qualifications as enter ‘into the
determination of the relative fitness of the
applicants.

240.340 Limitations on inquiries in ap-
plication or test; discrimination based on race,
religion or political opinions prohibited. (1)
No question in any form of application or in
any test shall be so framed as to elicit any
information concerning the political or reli-
gious opinions or affiliations of any appli--
cant, nor shall any inquiry be made concern-
ing such opinions or affiliations and all dis-
closures thereof shall be discountenanced. No
discrimination shall be exercised, threatened
or promised by any person in the employ of
any division or the commission against or in
favor of any applicant, eligible or employe
because of his race or religious or political
opinions or affiliations.

(2) However, the limitations of subsec-
tion (1) of this section shall not prevent
any inquiry as to whether the applicant, em-
ploye or eligible has any beliefs inimic-
able to the government or who advocates
or is a member of an organization which
advocates the overthrow or resistance by
force of our form of government.

240.345 Admission to tests. The com-
mission shall establish rules specifying the
qualifications for admission to any test. Sub-
ject to the rules, admission to tests shall be
open to all persons who appear to possess
the required qualifications and may be law-
fully appointed to a position in the class
for which a.list is to be established and who
pay the fee, if any, prescribed by the rules.
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240.350 Public notice of tests. (1) The
director shall give public notice of each test
at least two weeks in advance of such tests
in the manner specified by rules adopted
by the commission.

(2) Each official notice of a test shall
state the duties and pay of positions in the
class for which the test is to be held, the
qualifications required theréfor, the time,
place and manner of making application for
admission to such test, the estimated num-
ber of vacancies to be filled, and other in-
formation considered pertinent.

240.355 Test ratings; notice and re-
view. The rating of each test shall be com-
pleted and the resulting list established not
later than 90 days after the date on which
the test was held, unless such time is ex-
tended by the commission. Each person com-
peting in any test shall be given written no-
tice of his final earned rating and of his
relative standing on the list, or of his fail-
ure to attain a place on the list. Each per-
son competing in a test may, not later than
one month after the establishment of the
list and in accordance with the rules adopt-
ed by the commission, have his rating in
any and all parts reviewed and eorrected if
manifest errors are found. No such correc-
tion shall invalidate any appointment pre-
viously made from such a list.

240.360 Order in which eligibles are
certified. (1) Upon written notice of an
appointing authority that a position in the
classified service is to be filled, the director
shall certify the names of highest rank-
ing eligibles who are willing to accept ap-
pointment from lists for the class to which
the position is allocated, or a comparable
class.

(2) Divisional reemployment lists which
contain only those names of employes laid
off in good standing shall be used first in
filling any vacant position. The order of
priority of all other lists shall be governed
by rules of the commission. [Amended by
1955 ¢.140 §1]

240.365 Number of names certified for
each vacaney. (1) The number of names cer-
tified from:

(a) Divisional reemployment lists shall
be equal to the number of vacancies to be
filled.

(b) Employment lists may be five in the
case of one vacancy with two additional
names for each additional vacancy.

(c) Other lists shall be three in the case
of one vacancy, four in the case of two
vacancies and, for more than two vacancies,
five-thirds of the number of vacancies.

(2) The detailed condition and provi-
sions for certification and appointments
shall be prescribed by rule of the commis-
sion.

(3) If the appropriate lists do not con-
tain the names of a sufficient number of
eligibles willing to accept appointment to
make possible the certification provided for
herein, the names of all eligibles on such
lists who are willing to accept appointment
shall be certified.

240.370 Removal of eligibles from list.
The names of persons who have been certi-
fied for appointments three times to the same
appointing authority and who have not re-
ceived appointment, and the names of
persons who have expressed unwillingness to
accept appointment may, in the discretion of
the director, be removed from a list.

240.375 Provisional appointments. If
there is no appropriate list available, the di-
rector may authorize a provisional appoint-
ment of a person meeting the minimum pre-
requisites for the class to which the position
is allocated. No position shall be filled by pro-
visional appointment for longer than 90 days
unless the commission declares an emer-
gency until an appropriate employment list
is established, nor more than once in any
fiscal year. No one person shall be appoint-
ed as a provisional employe more than once
in any fiscal year.

240.330 Temporary appointments.
Whenever there is need of an employe for a
temporary period the director may authorize
a selection from the five highest ranking
available eligibles on the appropriate em-
ployment, promotion or reemployment list.
Successive temporary appointments of the
same person to the same position shall not
total more than 90 days in any one year.

240.385 Emergency appointments. To
prevent the stoppage of work or inconveni-
ence to the public in case of an emergency,
any appointing authority may appoint any
person to any position for the duration of
the emergency but not to exceed 60 days. A
vacancy of which the appointing authority
has had reasonable notice, or an employ-
ment condition of which he had previous
knowledge, shall not be considered an emer-
gency under this section. The appointing au-
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thority shall report each emergency appoint-
ment to the director forthwith. No emergency
appointment shall be renewed.

240.390 Procedure for selecting wun-
skilled, semi-skilled and part-time employes.
(1) For positions involving unskilled or semi-
skilled labor, or domestic, attendant or cus-
todial work, or part-time positions, when the
character or place of the work or other
conditions of employment make it imprac-
ticable to supply the needs of the service
by appointments made in accordance with
the procedure prescribed by this chapter, the
director, subject to the rules, may adopt, or
authorize the use of, such other procedures
as he determines to be appropriate in order
to meet the needs of the service, while as-
suring the selection of such employes on the
basis of merit and fitness.

(2) Such procedures may include the
testing of applicants and maintenance of
lists of eligibles by localities; the testing of
applicants, singly or in groups, at periodic
intervals, at the place of employment or
elsewhere, after such notice as the director
considers adequate; the registration of ap-
plicants who pass a noncompetitive test or
submit satisfactory evidence of their qualifi-
cations; or any variation or combination of
the foregoing, or other suitable method.

240.395 Suspension of merit system in
emergencies; reinstatement. (1) In the event
of emergency or abnormal employment con-
ditions due to disaster, national defense, war
or conflict in which the Armed Forces of the
United States are participating and because of
which Oregon citizens are subject to induec-
tion into such Armed Forces, if a critical
shortage of persons available and employ-
able to fill positions and discharge duties in
the classified service should result, and the
Civil Service Commission so finds and the
Governor so certifies, the examination, certi-
cation and appointment procedures required
by law shall be suspended for the duration of
such emergency as to all or any classes of
positions in which there is a shortage of
employes.

(2) When the commission determines
that the emergency or abnormal condition
no longer exists, and the Governor so certi-
fies, the regular examination, certification
and employment procedures shall be reestab-
lished. Temporary appointments made with
the approval of the commission during the
emergency period shall terminate 90 days
after the date of establishment of eligible

lists for positions to which temporary ap-
pointments have been made.

240.400 [Reserved for expansion]

TRIAL SERVICE AND REGULAR
STATUS; MERIT RATINGS

240.405 Trial service period. Every per-
son appointed to a position in the classified
service after certification of his name from
an employment list shall serve a trial service
period of six months, or shall satisfactorily
complete a period of in-service training,
standards of which are satisfactory to the
commission. At such times during the trial
service period and in such manner as the
director may require, the appointing au-
thority shall report to the director his ob-
servation of the employe’s work, and judg-
ment as to the employe’s willingness and
ability to perform his duties satisfactorily,
and as to his habits and dependability.

240410 Removals during trial period.
(1) The appointing authority may remove
an employe within the first two months of
his trial service period only with the ap-
proval of the director.

(2) At any time during his trial service
period, after the first two months thereof,
the appointing authority may remove an
employe if, in the opinion of the appoint-
ing authority, the trial service indicates that
such employe is unable or unwilling to per-
form his duties satisfactorily or that his
habits and dependability do not merit his
continuance in the service. Upon such re-
moval, the appointing authority shall forth-
with report to the director, and to the em-
ploye removed, his action and the reason
therefor.

(3) No more than three employes shall
be removed successively from the same posi-
tion during their trial service periods with-
out the approval of the director.

(4) The director may remove an employe
during his trial service period if he finds,
after giving him notice and an opportunity
to be heard by the commission, that such
employe was appointed as a result of fraud
or error.

(5) If any employe is removed from his
position during or at the end of his trial
service period, and the director determines
that he is suitable for appointment to an-
other position, his name may be restored to
the list from which it was certified. If any
such employe was a regular employe in an-

383



§ 240415

PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES

other position in the classified service im-

mediately prior to his appointment, he shall
be reinstated to his former position unless
charges are filed and he is discharged as
provided in this chapter.

240.415 Regular employe status upon
satisfactory completion of trial service
period. The employe shall be deemed to have
served his trial service period satisfactorily,
and to be a regular employe, unless at
least 10 days prior to the expiration of the
trial service period the appointing author-

ity has notified the director in writing that -

the employe’s services have not been satis-
factory.

240.420 Additional methods of attain-
ing regular employe status. (1) As of the
date of establishment of the first eligible list
for each class of position, those employes with
at least six months’ service in such class and
who are recommended for regular status by
their respective appointing authorities shall
be accorded regular status and shall be
deemed regular employes from that date.
Employes with less than six months’ ser-
vice in the class and who are so recommend-
ed shall be accorded trial service status and
shall receive regular status only after com-
pletion of the remainder of the trial service
as provided by this chapter and the rules
of the commission.

(2) Employes having status in the
classified service as regular employes, under
the provisions of chapter 400, Oregon Laws
1945, shall continue to hold such status.

240.425 Regular seasonal employes.
Positions which occur, terminate and recur
periodically and regularly regardless of the
duration thereof shall be designated by rule
of the commission as seasonal positions, and
employes regularly certified for and serving
satisfactorily in such positions through one
seasonal service period shall be entitled to
permanent status as regular seasonal em-
ployes. -

240.430 Merit ratings. (1) In coopera-
tion with appointing authorities, the com-
mission shall establish standards of per-
formance for employes in each class of posi-
tion in the classified service or for groups of
classes, and a system of merit ratings based
upon such standards.

(2) In such manner and with such
weight as shall be provided in the rules,
merit ratings shall be considered:

(a) In determining salary increases and
decreases within the limits established by
law and by the compensation plan.

(b) As a factor in promotion tests.

(c) As a factor in determining the order
of lay-off when forces must be reduced be-
cause of lack of funds or work, and the
order in which names are to be placed on
reemployment lists.

(d) As a means of discovering employes
who should be promoted, demoted, trans-
ferred or dismissed. '

240.435 to 240.500 [Reserved for ex-
pansion] '

WORKING HOURS, LEAVES, VACA-
TIONS, LAY-OFFS, TRANSFERS, SUS-
PENSION, REDUCTION, DEMOTION,
DISMISSAL

240.505 Working hours. The rules shall
provide for the hours of work, holidays, and
attendance regulations in the various classes
of positions in the classified service.

240.510 Leaves of absence. (1) Written
leave of absence without pay may be granted
by the appointing authority with the approv-
al of the commission for a period not to
exceed one year. Upon expiration of the
leave the employe shall be reinstated to the
position held before the leave was granted.
Failure of the employe to report prompt-
ly at the expiration of the leave shall be
cause for dismissal.

(2) Leaves of absence shall be auto-
matically granted all regular employes who
have entered the service of the United States
or its allies, since September 14, 1940, or
who hereafter enter such military service.
Such employes who are honorabiy discharged
at the expiration of their military service,
and who report for duty within six months
following discharge, shall be returned to
their last held position and at the salary
rates prevailing for such positions on the
date of resumption of duty, without loss of
seniority or other employment rights. Term
of military leave shall be counted in comput-
ing seniority according to rules established.

240.515 Vacations. (1) Vacation with
pay shall be granted to employes, in accord-
ance with the rules adopted by the commis-
sion, of not less than one work week for each
six full calendar months of service, and may
be cumulative up to a maximum of five
work weeks.
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(2) Cash compensation in lieu of vaca-
tion shall not be allowed in cases of employ-
ment less than one year. Upon termination
after one year of service for reasons other
than disciplinary, an employe may receive
cash remuneration for accrued vacation
time earned up to the end of the last full
month of employment. [Amended by 1953
c.353 §2]

' 240.520 Sick and disability leave. Sick
and disability leave shall be granted with
pay to employes in accordance with rules
adopted by the commisgion.

240.525 Lay-offs. (1) Whenever a re-
duction in employes is required because of a
shortage of funds or work or a.material
change in duties or organization, employes
shall be laid off by appointing authorities
and under rules, which shall take into ac-
count length of service and merit rating.
~ (2) In every case of lay-off of a regu-
lar employe, the appointing authority shall,
15 days before the effective date .thereof,
give written notice to the employe and the
director. In any case where an appointing
authority refuses, or fails to certify before
the effective date thereof, that the lay-off
was for reasons not reflecting discredit on
the employe, it shall be deemed a dismissal
and shall be subject to the provisions con-
cerning dismissals in this chapter.

240.530 Transfers from discontinued or
reclassified positions. Subject to the rules, a

regular employe whose position is discon-

tinued or reclassified may be transferred-to
a vacant position in.the same or comparable
class, or may elect to accept voluntary trans-
fer to a vacant position for which he is quali-
fied and have his name placed upon an ap-
propriate reemployment list. An incumbent
of a reclassified position may be retained in
the position under the new classification,
or, advanced thereto if he passes a noncom-
petitive test for the new position.

240.535 Transfers within a division. An
appomtmg authority may at any' time as-
sign an employe from one position to an-

other position in the same class or rank

in his division. Upon makmg such an assign-
ment, the appointing authority shall forth-
with give written notice of h1s action to the
dlrector . .

240. 540 Transfers between divisions. A
transfer of an employe from a position in
one division to-a position in the same class

or rank in another division may be made
with the approval of the director and of the
appointing authorities of both divisions.

240.545 Transfer to higher class. No
employe shall be transferred from a position
in one class to a position in another class of
a higher rank or for which there are sub-
stantially dissimilar requlrements for ap-
pointment unless he is appointed to. such
latter pos1t10n after certification of his name
from a list in accordance with the provi-
s1ons of this chapter.

240.550 -Transfer to lower class. Any
change of an employe from a position in one
class to a position in a class of lower rank
shall be considered a demotion and shall be
made only in accordance with the proced-
ure prescribed for dismissal, except when
an employe submits to the director a written
request for change to a class of lower rank,
and the request is granted, such change shall
be termed a “voluntary demotion.”

240.555 Suspension, reduction, demotion
or dismissal. (1) The commission, by rule,
shall establish a procedure in accordance
with this chapter whereby the appointing
authority in any division may suspend, re-
duce, demote or dismiss such employe for
misconduct, inefficiency, incompetence, in-
subordination, indolence, malfeasance or
other unfitness to render effective service,
and for the investigation and public hear-
ing of appeals of such suspended, reduced,
demoted or dismissed employe.

(2) The appointing authority for dis-
ciplinary purposes may suspend without pay
a regular employe for a period not exceed-
ing 30 days in any 12 months.

240.560 Appeal from suspension, reduc-
tion, demotion or dismissal; hearings; find-
ings; reinstatement. (1) A regular employe
who is reduced, dismissed, suspended or de-
moted, shall have the right to appeal to the
commission not later than 10 days after
the effective date of such reduction, dismis-
sal, suspension or demotion. Such appeal
shall be in writing and shall be heard by
the commission within 40 days after its re-
ceipt. The commission shall furnish the di- .
vision concerned with a copy of the appeal
in advance of the hearing.

(2) The ‘hearing shall be open to the
public and informal. Both the employe and
his appomtlng authority shall be notified
reasonably in advance of the hearing and
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shall have the right to have subpenas issued,.

present witnesses and give evidence before
the commission.

(3) If the commission finds that the ac-
tion complained of was taken by the appoint-
ing authority for any political, religious or
racial reasons, the employe shall be reinstat-
ed to his position and shall not suffer any
loss in pay.

(4) In all other cases, the findings of the
commission shall be submitted to and con-
sidered by the appointing authority, who
shall make a final decision disposing of the
appeal, which decision shall not be review-
able by any court. If such final .decision is
in favor of the employe the appointing au-
thority may reinstate him.

240.565 Reemployment after dismissal
without reinstatement. When any regular
employe is dismissed and is not reinstated
after appeal, the commission shall, where
the circumstances are found to warrant re-
employment, place his name on an appropri-
ate reemployment list." .

240.57¢ Classified employe filling posi-
tion in unclassified or exempt service, Posi-
tions in the unclassified and exempt service
may be filled by classified employes upon re-
quest of the appointing authority. Any class-
ified employe so appointed shall, after term-
ination of service in an unclassified or ex-
empt position, be restored to his status in
the classified service. [1955 ¢.738 §6]

240.575 to 240.700 [Reserved for ex-
pansion]

PROHIBITED CONDUCT

240.705 Political activity prohibited. No
employe of any division or the commission
shall use his official authority or influence
to further the cause of any political party or
candidate for nomination or election to pub-
lic office. No person shall solicit from any
employe of any division or the commission
any money, influence, service or other valu-
able thing to further the cause of any politi-
cal party or candidate for nomination or
election to public office. No employe of any
division or of the commission shall seek or
accept nomination, election or appointment
as an officer of a political party, club or
organization, or serve as a member of a
committee of any such club or organization,
or be a candidate for a political office.
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.240.710 Certain acts unlawful. (1) No
person shall make any false statement, cer-
tificate, mark, rating or report with regard
to any test, certification, or appointment
made under this chapter, or in any manner
commit or attempt to commit any fraud pre-
venting the impartial execution of this chap-
ter and the rules. :

(2) No person shall, directly or indirect-
ly, give, render, pay, offer, solicit or accept
any money, service or other valuable con-
sideration for or on account of any appoint-
ment, proposed appointment, promotion or
proposed promotion to, or any advantage in,
a position in the classified service.

(3) No employe of the department, ex-
aminer or other person shall defeat, deceive
or obstruct any person in his right to ex-
amination, eligibility, certification or ap-
pointment under this chapter, or furnish to
any person any special or secret information
for the purpose of affecting the rights or
prospects of any person with respect to
employment in the classified service.

240.715 to 240.985 [Reserved for ex-
pansion]

PENALTIES

240.990 Penalties. (1) Any person who
wilfully violates any provision of this chap-
ter or of the rules thereunder is guilty of a
misdemeanor and is punishable, upon convic-
tion, by a fine of not more than $500 or by
imprisonment in the county jail for a term
not exceeding one year, or both.

(2) Any person who fails to appear in
response to a subpena or to answer any
question or produce any books or papers
pertinent to any investigation or hearing au-
thorized by this chapter is guilty of a mis-
demeanor.

(3) A state officer or employe who fails
to comply with any provision of this chap-
ter or of any rule, regulation or order there-
under is subject to all penalties and remedies
provided by law for failure of a public offi-
cer or employe to do an act required of him
by law.

(4) Any person who is convicted of a
misdemeanor under this chapter shall, for a
period of five years, be mehglble for ap-
pomtment to or employment in a position
in the state service, and if he is an officer
or employe of the state, shall be deemed
guilty of malfeasance in office and shall be
subject to forfeit of his office or position.
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